

SC 99185

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STEPHANIE DOYLE, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

JENNIFER TIDBALL, et al.,

Respondents;

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Judge

BRIEF OF THE MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES

KEVIN R. CORLEW
Missouri Bar No. 59324
1520 Clay St.
North Kansas City, MO 64116
816-710-6900
kevin.corlew@pathguidelaw.com

JOSEPH W. VANOVER
Missouri Bar No. 48074
9800 NW Polo Dr., Ste. 100
Kansas City, Missouri 64153
816-769-1948
FAX 816-454-3678
jvanover@VanoverLaw.net

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

CONSENT TO FILE THIS *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF 9

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae 9

INTRODUCTION 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 12

POINTS RELIED ON 17

ARGUMENT ON POINT ONE..... 20

I. The 2021 legislative session of the General Assembly and the enacted FY 2022 budget, as it pertains to MO HealthNet, must be viewed in light of relevant case law. 20

a. In *NFIB*, the U.S. Supreme Court made clear that Medicaid consists of two distinct health care programs: Pre-Expansion Medicaid and Medicaid Expansion. 20

b. After the 2020 decision of the Missouri Supreme Court in *Planned Parenthood*, the General Assembly would risk judicial scrutiny by inserting express prohibition provisions in the budget bills..... 21

c. In *Cady*, the Missouri Court of Appeals stated that Amendment 2 did not inhibit the General Assembly’s appropriation power and that funding for Medicaid Expansion was subject to that appropriation power..... 23

II. The General Assembly did not intend to fund Medicaid Expansion in the
 FY2022 budget enacted during the 2021 legislative session. 24

 a. A plain reading of House Bill 11 (2021) demonstrates that the General
 Assembly intended to fund Pre-Expansion Medicaid and not Medicaid
 Expansion. 25

 b. Considered in the context of related statutes, House Bill 11 (2021)
 appropriated funds only for Pre-Expansion Medicaid and not Medicaid
 Expansion. 31

 c. The actions of the Executive Branch after the General Assembly passed
 the budget confirm that the relevant appropriations bills did not fund
 Medicaid Expansion. 32

 d. Legislative history shows that the General Assembly intended to
 appropriate money for Pre-Expansion Medicaid and did not believe it was
 funding Medicaid Expansion. 33

 e. Under the principle of separation of powers, this Court should refrain
 from interpreting House Bill 11 as funding Medicaid Expansion. 35

ARGUMENT ON POINT TWO 37

 I. Amendment 2 requires appropriation without providing revenue. 37

 II. The General Assembly has sole appropriation authority. 43

 III. Amendment 2 attempts to take appropriation power from the General

Assembly 44

ARGUMENT ON POINT THREE 46

 I. Standard of Review 46

 II. Plaintiffs Have an Adequate Remedy at Law..... 46

CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Fed'n of Teachers v. Ledbetter, 387 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. 2012) 24

Bechtel v. State Dept. of Social Services, 274 S.W.3d 464 (Mo. 2009)..... 25

Buchanan v. Kirkpatrick, 615 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. 1981) 18, 40

Cady v. Ashcroft, 606 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020).. 12, 13, 17, 20, 23, 24, 26, 42, 43

Centerre Bank of Crane v. Director of Rev., 744 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. 1988) 24

City of Kansas City, Missouri v. Chastain, 420 S.W.3d 550 (Mo. 2014)..... 18, 40, 41, 46

Duncan v. McCall, 139 U.S. 449, 11 S. Ct. 573, 35 L. Ed. 219 (1891)..... 39

Furlong Companies, Inc. v. City of Kansas City, 189 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. 2006) 19

Hayes v. Price, 313 S.W.3d 645 (Mo. 2010)..... 31

In re Estate of Shuh, 248 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. App. 2008) 26

Kansas City v. McGee, 269 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. 1954)..... 18, 40

Levinson v. State, 104 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. banc 2003) 46

Mercy Hospitals East Communities v. Missouri Health Facilities Review Comm., 362
S.W.3d 415 (Mo. 2012) 32

Missouri Soybean Ass'n v. Missouri Clean Water Comm'n, 102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. 2003) 49

Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt, 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. 1990) . 38, 39

Murphy v. Director of Revenue, 170 S.W.3d 507 (Mo. 2005) 24

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012) 17, 20, 21,
24, 26, 29

Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region v. Dep’t of Social Services, 602 S.W.3d 201
 (Mo. 2020) 17, 20, 22, 23, 24

R.M.A. ex rel. Appleberry v. Blue Springs R-IV Sch. Dist., 568 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. 2019)
 25, 31

Scruggs v. Scruggs, 161 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. 2005) 20

Sermchief v. Gonzales, 660 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. 1983) 24, 25

State ex inf. Danforth v. Merrell, 530 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. 1975) 43

State ex rel. Dir. of Revenue v. Pennoyer, 872 S.W.2d 516 (Mo.App. E.D. 1994)... 19, 47,
 48

State ex rel. Kansas City Symphony v. State, 311 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. App. 2010) 43, 44

State ex rel. Sessions v. Bartle, 359 S.W.2d 716 (Mo. 1962) 41

State ex rel. SLAH, L.L.C. v. City of Woodson Terrace, 378 S.W.3d 357 (Mo. 2012).. 19,
 49

State ex rel. Zoological Park Subdistrict of City & City of St. Louis v. Jordan, 521
 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. 1975) 25

STATUTES

42 C.F.R. § 438.4..... 26, 27

46 MoReg 601-602 (Apr. 1, 2021)..... 32

HB 11 § 11.760 (2021)..... 29

HB 11 § 11.700 (2021)..... 29

HB 11 § 11.715 (2021)..... 29

HB 11 § 11.925 (2019)..... 22

HB 11 §11.630 (2019)..... 30

HB 11 §11.645 (2019)..... 30

HB 11 §11.690 (2019)..... 30

HB 2011 § 11.700 (2020)..... 29

HB 2011 § 11.715 (2020)..... 29

HB 2011 § 11.760 (2020)..... 30

HB 2011 § 11.920 (2020)..... 22

Mo. Const. art. II, § 1 35

Mo. Const. art. III, § 1 35

Mo. Const. art. III, § 23 22

Mo. Const. art. III, § 36 17, 35, 43

Mo. Const. art. III, § 49 38

Mo. Const. art. III, § 50 45

Mo. Const. art. III, § 51 12, 13, 38, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 2..... 35

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 23..... 17, 35, 43

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 24..... 35

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 28..... 17, 35, 43

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 36(c) 13, 14, 15, 24, 32, 43, 45

Mo. Const. art. X, § 21 44

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.090..... 24, 26

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.080..... 47, 48
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.100..... 47, 48
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.110..... 47, 48
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 527.020..... 46
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 536.140..... 48
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4 39
